U.S. Equity  40.0%  4.2%
 International Equity  22.0  5.2
 Fixed Income  15.0  1.2
 Additional Categories (Incl. Hedge Funds, High Yield,
   Non-U.S. Developed Bonds, and Private Credit Strategies)  8.0  3.3
 Real Estate  6.0  3.8
 Private Equity  7.0  6.3
 Cash  2.0  0.9

  Total   100%

Changes in Assumptions and Benefit Terms Since Prior Measurement Date - The total pension liability
(TPL) as of June 30, 2018 reflects that the assumed municipal bond index rate increased from 3.56% to
3.89

KENTUCKY STATE UNIVERSITY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2019

(Continued)

40.

NOTE 9 – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLA NS (Continued)

Sensitivity of the University's proportionate share of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate -
The following table presents the net pension liability of the University as of June 30, 2019, calculated using
the discount rate of 7.50%, as well as what the University’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated
using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.50%) or 1-percentage-point higher (8.50%) than
the current rate:

 1% Current 1%
 Decrease Discount Increase
 (6.50%) Rate (7.50%) (8.50%)
 Proportionate share of the
   Collective Net Pension Liability $  28,993,190 $ 22,617,418   $   17,255,524

Summary Pension Plan Information:

 KERS Hazardous/
 Non-hazardous KTRS Total
 June 30, 2019
 Net pension liability $31,938,136  $22,617,418  $ 54,555,554
 Deferred outflows of resources   4,047,446  9,613,829  13,661,275
 Deferred inflows of resources   2,088,917  37,072,194  39,161,111
   Pension expense (income)   2,170,425  (11,109,346)   (8,938,921)

NOTE 10 - OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS PLANS  (OPEB)

In addition to the pension plans disclosed in Note 9, the University’s employees participate in either   O ( )0.1 (e)-12z9Tw -46.084 -1.145 Td
 Tw Tw 2.7(n)-Td
( )Tj
-0.002

https://kyret.ky.gov/

KENTUCKY STATE UNIVERSITY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2019

(Continued)

41.

NOTE 10 - OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS PLANS (OPEB) (Continued)

Insurance Tier 2: Participation began on or after 7/1/2003, but before 9/1/2008

Benefit Eligibility : Recipient of a retirement allowance with at least 120 months of.

KENTUCKY STATE UNIVERSITY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2019

(Continued)

42.

NOTE 10 - OTHER POSTEMPLOYMENT BENEFITS PLANS (OPEB) (Continued)

Members whose participation on or after 1/1/2014:

Nonhazardous contributions equal to 6% and Hazardous contributions equal 9% of all creditable
compensation, with 5% (Non-hazardous) and 8% (Hazardous) being credited to the member’s account and